

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973 Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008 Re. 1/- per page VOL - XLII Aizawl, Wednesday 1.5.2013 Vaisakha 11, S.E. 1935, Issue No. 210

NOTIFICATION

No. B. 12017/31/10-SWD/pt, the 29th April, 2013. The Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute Sponsorship and Foster Care Approval Committee for each Districts to implement and monitor its programme under Integrated Child Protection Scheme as below:

its programme under Integrated Child Protection Scheme as below:-				
1.	AIZAW	VL DISTRICT		
	1.	District Child Protection Officer	_	Chairperson
	2.	Protection Officer (Non-Institutional Care)	_	Member
	3.	One Member from Child Welfare Committee	_	Member
	4.	One Representative from Specialized Adoption Agency	-	Member
	5.	President, Mizoram Home Association	-	Member
2.	LUNG	LEI DISTRICT		
	1.	District Child Protection Officer	-	Chairperson
	2.	Protection Officer (Non-Institutional Care)	-	Member
	3.	Chairperson, Child Welfare Committee	-	Member
	4.	Secretary, MHIP Lunglei Sub-Headquarters	-	Member
3.	MAMI	T DISTRICT		
	1.	District Child Protection Officer	-	Chairperson
	2.	Protection Officer (Non-Institutional Care)	-	Member
	3.	Chairperson, Child Welfare Committee	-	Member
	4.	Secretary, MHIP Mamit Sub-Headquarters	-	Member
4.	SAIHA	A DISTRICT		
	1.	District Child Protection Officer	-	Chairperson
	2.	Protection Officer (Non-Institutional Care)	-	Member
	3.	Chairperson, Child Welfare Committee	-	Member
	4.	President, MChP, Saiha	-	Member
5.	SERCE	HHIP DISTRICT		
	1.	District Child Protection Officer	-	Chairperson
	2.	Protection Officer (Non-Institutional Care)	-	Member
	3.	Chairperson, Child Welfare Committee	-	Member

Secretary, MHIP Serchhip Sub-Headquarters

Member

Ex-210/2013 - 2 -

6. CHAMPHAI DISTRICT

District Child Protection Officer - Chairperson
 Protection Officer (Non-Institutional Care) - Member
 Chairperson, Child Welfare Committee - Member
 Secretary, MHIP Champhai Sub-Headquarters - Member

7. KOLASIB DISTRICT

District Child Protection Officer - Chairperson
 Protection Officer (Non-Institutional Care) - Member
 Chairperson, Child Welfare Committee - Member
 Secretary, MHIP Kolasib Sub-Headquarters - Member

8. <u>LAWNGTLAI DISTRICT</u>

District Child Protection Officer - Chairperson
 Protection Officer (Non-Institutional Care) - Member
 Chairperson, Child Welfare Committee - Member
 One Representative from Specialised Adoption Agency - Member
 President, Lai Women Association - Member

The Committee will carry out the following tasks:

- i) Prevent child destitution and offers holistic child protection.
- ii) Provide conditional assistance to ensure that the child continues his/her education.
- iii) Support and supervise financial assistance to families and group foster homes.
- iv) Offer child care within the family setting.
- v) Preserve families and encourages parents to fulfill their responsibilities.

Ranbir Singh,

Commissioner/Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Social Welfare Department.